Sanako Study

TECHNICAL
GUIDE



Copyright © 2018 Sanako Corporation. All rights reserved.
Microsoft is a registered trademark. Microsoft Windows® 7, Windows® 8 and Windows® 10 are
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

This document covers Sanako Study v. 9.10

Document date 25.6.2018

1871740-18176

Sanako Corporation

s a n a KD "'Ill"llll"' info@sanako.com

www.sanako.com



CONTENTS

About Sanako Study 3
Y (00 Y A=To] o] [T i o £ PP 3
Sanako Study Tutor appliCatioN ...........c.eeveiiiiiieiiiit e 3

Sanako Study Student appliCation ............coocueieiiiiie i 3

SANAKO STUAY SEIVET .....eiiiiiiiiie ittt 3

STUAY [ICENSES ...ttt e et e e e sbreeeeaaes 4

STUAY ClASSIOOMS ...ttt e et r e e abr e e e snabeeeeanes 4
Requirements S
As per the requirements for the Microsoft® Windows® 7, Windows 8, or Windows

10 OPEIAtING SYSEM .. .eeiiiiiiiiee ittt ettt e st e et e e s anbre e e e aanns 5
NEtWOrK REQUIFEIMENES ......eviiiiiiiiiie ettt et 6
FIreWAall SEEHINGS ...eeeiiiiiii e e 7

NOLES ON AISK SPACE......eiiiiiiiie it 7
Installation 8
SOftWare COMPONENLES .....uuiiieieiiiiieiieeieteeeeeeeeeerarerrrerererrrareerrrrrereerrrrrrrer. 8
Recommended installation OFUEr .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 8
INStallation INSTIUCLIONS .......coiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e s 9

Study Server software installation ...........ccocoeiiien e, 9

Study Tutor software installation ............cccoociiii e, 13

Study Student software installation.............cccccovviiiin e, 15

After installation — Registering and binding tokens to account................ccccuvvveee.. 18
Starting Study 21
Selecting Tutor and ClasSSIrO0M.........c.uuuiiiieeeieiiiieee e s err e e e e e s e e eeeeeeennes 21

Adding students and creating default Class .........ccooceviiiiiiii 22

Moving and arranging Student iCONS .........c..vvevieeeiiiiceee e 23

REMOVING STUABNLS ....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 24

Starting StUAY STUAENT .....coooiiiii e 24
Audio Settings 25
Testing sound hardware compatibility ...........ccccooviiieiiiiiiniii e 25

SouNnd device SEIECHION .......uuiiiie e 25

Setting sound deviCe VOIUMES .........coociiiiiiiiiieiiiiee e 26

How to copy student audio SELHNGS .......ocvveeeiiiiiieiiiiee e 27

Using a media player @S SOUICE........cuuuieiiiieie ittt 28

Setting data properties for saved audio fileS..........cccocveiiiiiiiniee e, 29

Configuring folders 30
Tutor accounts and class files 32
YN o 1 aTo Jr= W 1=V (1 (o ) O PEER 32

Disabling TULOr 1OGIN ......eeiiiiiie e 33

ClASS flBS ...t 34

TULOr SPECITIC SEHINGS «.eeiiii e 36

General settings 39

SanakKko Contents e |



o 1171 S 40

F N E T Lo T PP PTPRR 40

File diStriDULION .......uiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieee e e e eeerneaeeraenenee 41

L1 =T 1= S UUPPPPR 42

SCreeN TraNSTEI ..o 42

TeXI-t0-SPEECH ... 43

Thumbnail / SNaPSNOL...........eviiiii e 43

WWLAN Lottt e e s e a et e e e n e e e et e e e e e e e e e e 43

IAeNtifyiNg STUAENES......ccci i e e e s e rre e e e e e e e anns 44

Default StUAENT NAMES......coiiiiie e 44

Identifying student COMPULETS ........c..uvviiieiee e 44

System configuration settings 45
LICEBNSE QUETY ..ttt ettt e e e e e 47

Editing Classroom names after installation .............cccccoiiiiiinineee 47
Password protection for StudY TULOK ..........eveiiiiiieiiie e 48
TaESY P= U F= o o 1N Y 0T = 49

Study system logs 51
Log file options and TUutor [0g fil@S.......ccoceiiiiiiie e 51
Removing student 10g fileS ........uuuiiiiiiiii e 51
Collecting student 10g filES........c.euiiiiiie e 52
Viewing product information 54
Sanako Admin Tool 55
What iS ADMIN TOOI? ..oeeeeiiieee et e e e e e e s e e e e e e e annns 55
Installation of AAMIN TOOI ........coiiiiiiie e e 55

USING AMIN TOOI ...t e e e e eae s 56
Sanako Study offline activation 57
What is Offline aCtiVatiON? .........ooovi i 57

What is required for offline activation? ..o 57

How to complete an offline activation ..o 57
Software installation and creation of a license request file ..................... 58

User account registration and creation of license activation file ............. 59

Activation of Study license token...........cccccccveviiiiiii 61

Standalone installation for training 63
Installing @ trainiNg SYSTEM ......uiiiie it e e e r e e e s s e e e e e e e eanns 63
Installing from MSI packages 64
Pre-requisites for MSI iNStallation...............eeieiiiiiii e 64

Index 65

ii e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sanako



ABOUT SANAKO STUDY

STUDY APPLICATIONS

sSanako

SANAKO STUDY TUTOR APPLICATION

Teachers use the Study Tutor application, which is the main
interface to the Study system. The Tutor application allows
teachers to instruct with the Study system and to control the
classroom computers.

SANAKO STUDY STUDENT APPLICATION

The Study Student application is installed onto all student
computers. Study Student connects to Study Server at
system startup and runs in the background listening for
commands from Study Tutor. Students can open the student
interface to work independently, however, teachers are able
to control student computers, regardless of whether the
Student application is visible on student screens or not.

SANAKO STUDY SERVER

The Study Server application is the information center of the
Sanako Study system and both the Tutor and Student
components automatically connect to it. All system data is
passed through Study Server and it allows communication
between the Tutor and Student components.

We recommend using classroom specific server computers,
commonly the teacher computer in each class, with
individual classroom names.

However, you may also use a shared license server for
multiple classrooms. Please note that in this case the shared
license server must be running in order to use any of the
classrooms.

About Sanako Study e 3



STUDY LICENSES

Instead of a printed product license, Sanako Study
customers receive a license activation token by email. The
token is entered during Study Server software installation to
activate the software license. However, the activation
process requires that you have an active Internet connection.

We also recommend all customers to register and create a
user account on the Sanako registration portal in order to
ensure that they will receive all product updates according to
their software maintenance agreement. The registration can
be done anytime. Once you have completed the registration
process, you will receive your user account information by
email. The address for the registration portal is:

http://reqgistration.sanako.com/tokens/en-
US/Account/Registration

In case the computer where you are installing Study Server
software does not have an Internet connection, you may
complete an alternative offline activation process in order to
finalize your installation.

STUDY CLASSROOMS

Sanako Study uses virtual ‘classrooms’ to bring together
both teacher and student computers into the same learning
space. Each teacher and student computer is assigned a
‘classroom name’ during installation. When teachers begin a
learning session, they will get to select which student
computers to include from all the computers in their
‘classroom’.

4 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sanako


http://registration.sanako.com/tokens/en-US/Account/Registration
http://registration.sanako.com/tokens/en-US/Account/Registration

REQUIREMENTS

AS PER THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE MICROSOFT®
WINDOWS® 7, WINDOWS 8, OR WINDOWS 10
OPERATING SYSTEM

sSanako

e Microsoft® Windows® 7, Windows 8, or Windows 10
operating system

e Microsoft .NET Framework® 4.0 Full
e 1.5 GHz processor

e 1 GB of system memory, 2 GB recommended for
Tutor PC

e 100 MB of free disk space for installation *

e 1024*768 display resolution with 16-bit colors
e AC97 or HDA compatible sound card

e Network Adapter, TCP/IP support required

e PC Headset — recommended Sanako models to
ensure high quality audio

e Internet access during Server component installation**

*) The amount of free disk space required during the use of Study 1200
varies primarily according to the use of the recording functionality - longer
recording times require more disk space.

**) If there is no Internet connection on the Server computer, you may
perform an offline activation process. Instructions for offline activation can
be found later in this guide.

Note: It is mandatory for proper operation of the lab that
hibernation and switch user NOT be used under any
circumstances. If they are then the system must be rebooted
to restore full functionality.

Note: Actual requirements may vary based on your system
configuration. It is essential to make sure that the operating
system runs smoothly on each computer where a Study
Tutor or Student application will be installed.

Requirements o 5



Note: We recommend that you install all Windows updates
for your operating system in order to ensure that Study will
run properly.

Note: Study extension modules may have additional
software and hardware requirements. Please ensure that
your environment also meets the requirements of any
modules that will be installed.

NETWORK REQUIREMENTS

The following requirements should be met by the network.

6 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide

Study uses Multicast transmission by default with
Unicast an optional transmission mode. Multicast
must be enabled in the network if multicast
transmission is used.

All computers must be in the same TCP/IP sub-net in
order to allow multicast transfer of screen and audio to
students

It is recommended that all workstations within a room
are connected to the same network switch with
support for multicast transmission

Student and teacher workstations need to be able to
PING each other and the Study Server with TCP/IP
packets

If the computers have multiple network adapters, the
adapter used by Sanako Study must be bound first,
because Windows operating systems send multicast
data to the first adapter

In LAN minimum of 100Mbps speed or greater
dedicated to each workstation. For Wi-Fi
implementations, please refer to the Sanako Wi-Fi
Deployment Guide found on the installation DVD for
requirements and suitable wireless hardware

For optimum performance in file operations, we
recommend using a file server for storing media files
and collected student recordings. However, the
teacher computer may be used for file operations if a
separate file server is not available.

o Teacher and students should have unrestricted
access to the server

o Schools may use an existing server with Linux,
Windows NT or Windows Server operating
system

o A NAS (Network Attached Storage) server may
also be used

sSanako



FIREWALL SETTINGS

Sanako Study adds required Windows firewall exceptions
automatically during installation.

If a non-Windows firewall is used please verify that the
following programs have been added to the firewall
exceptions list.
e Tutor.exe (Tutor computer)
e Student.exe (Student computers)
e StudyServer.exe (on computer with Study Server
software)

The default TCP ports used by Sanako are:

Port 5060 for audio packets

Port 15525 for screen packets

Port 15535 for remote control data

Ports 6310, 6311 and 6312 for Study Server
operations

NOTES ON DISK SPACE

sSanako

The amount of hard disk space required for the storage of
digitized files depends on how much material will be made
available to the students at any one time and how much work
the students are likely to save to their own area. Disk quota
sizes usually vary between 20 and 50MB per student.
However, students using Study 1200 typically require a disk
guota of 100MB minimum to allow them to save work during
class for self-study reinforcement.

A typical MP3 audio file size (default setting in Study 1200) is
approximately 1MB per minute.

Therefore, a typical 160GB hard disk drive would allow for
the saving of approximately 2600 hours of audio.

In order to ensure that this information can be delivered to all
the student desktops simultaneously (i.e. smooth video and
audio playback) Sanako strongly recommends the use of
hardware RAID controllers on the server or the use of
Network Attached Storage (NAS) devices.

Sanako also recommends that you take regular data back-
ups. The use of a CD/DVD writer is also recommended to
save student oral recordings and/or source material that are
infrequently used. When this material is required it can be
copied to the server from the CD archive.

Requirements o 7



INSTALLATION

At the time of installation, the installer needs to have Local
Administrator user rights. Please note that in some
configurations, Domain Administrator rights are not enough
to install applications.

Computers where Study is installed must have a suitable
way to access Sanako installation media. This can be e.g. a
DVD-drive, a USB port which supports USB memory keys or
access to a network location where Study installation files
are placed.

SOFTWARE COMPONENTS

The following software components are always installed in all
Study installations:

e Sanako Study Server software
Installed on either teacher or server computer

e Sanako Study Tutor software
Installed on teacher computer

e Sanako Study Student software
Installed on student computers

We recommend using classroom specific server computers,
commonly the teacher computer in each class, with
individual classroom names.

However, you may also use a shared license server for
multiple classrooms. Please note that in this case the shared
license server must be running in order to use any of the
classrooms.

RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION ORDER

We recommend that the different components are installed in
the following order:

1. Sanako Study Server software (on tutor or server
computer)

8 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sanako



2. Sanako Study Tutor software (on tutor computer)

3. Sanako Study Student software (on student
computers)

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

sSanaKko -+

STUDY SERVER SOFTWARE INSTALLATION

Follow the installation instructions below to install the Study
Server software.

Note: Study Server installation requires an Internet connection. If the
server computer does not have an Internet connection, you may
complete an alternative offline activation procedure. Instructions for this
can be found towards the end of this guide.

1. Select Sanako Study Server software in the
Installation CD menu to start the installation program.

2. Exit any other programs you have open and click Next
to continue with the installation.
[ @ Sanako Study Communication Servf_ces 8.0 ﬁ-‘

Welcome to Sanako Study
Communication Services 8.0
Installation Wizard

Itiz strongly recommended that pou exit all ‘Windows programs
before running this Setup Program,

Click Cancel to quit Setup and cloze any programs vou hawe
running. Click Nest to continue with the Setup program.

WARNING: Thiz program iz protected by copynight law and
international treaties.

Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of thiz program, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and
will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under law.

Cancel

Installation e 9



3. Accept the license agreement and click Next.

10 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide

@ Sanako Study Communication Services Setup lil_lﬂ_hJ

End-User License Agreement
Flease read the following license agreement carefully
CUSTOMER LICENCE TERMS =

The copyright and all other intellectual property rights in this
software ("the Product”) and the Documentation are owned by the
Company. Please read through the following licence conditions
before you begin installation of the Product. If you agree to be
bound by them you may install the Product on the Authorised
Mumber of Computers. During the installation you may be asked to
click the ACCEPT button to confirm your acceptance of the licence

JE PP PERN S ST Y PUNURET | N S R DU [T

[¥]1 accept the terms in the License Agreement

[ Print ] [ Badk ][ MNext ] [ Cancel ]

%

Select a suitable installation folder and click Next.

-
j@ Sanako Study Communication Services Setup l = et )
Destination Folder
Click Next to install to the default folder or dick Change to choose another.

Install Sanako Study Communication Services to:

|C: \Program Files\Sanako\Shared Components\Server),

[ Back ][ MNext ] [ Cancel ]

L

You can now go back and change any of your
selections or click Install to start the installation.
r# Sanako Study Communication Services Setup EI_IéJ

Ready to install Sanako Study Communication Services @

Click Install to begin the installation. Click Back to review or change any of your
installation settings. Click Cancel to exit the wizard.

Badk ][ Install ] [ Cancel

SanakKko-+4



6. The installation program will next ask you about the

Study license server and classroom name.
a5 Study Server license settings |.£|E|éj

*You can now give license if you are using this Study Server as license
server. f you have other Study server acting as license server please
select that and give contact info of that Study Server.

@) This Study Server acts also as license server
) This Study Server will ask for licenses from other Study Server
License server |P address or DNS name:

localhost

Classroom name:
SANAKO Classroom

Apply and Close

LICENSE SERVER

If you only install one server for your Study system,
select the ‘This Study Server acts also as license
server’ option.

If you have multiple server applications in your
institution, select the ‘This Study Server will ask for
licenses from other Study Server’ option and enter
the name of the computer that has been selected as
the license server.

CLASSROOM NAME

If you have only one Study classroom in your school
you may use the default classroom name. If you have
multiple Study classrooms then define a classroom
name for the classroom in question.

Note: Classroom does not refer to a physical space
here, but instead to a collection of computers in the
school network that may be used in the same Study
learning session.

SanakKoD +4 Installation e 11



7. Next, a license management window appears.
’m Licenses (elevated permissions) l = | B |

Product Size  Status D Registration

-
Get help on licenses R
Activate Restore Cancel Remove
: - . YOUr regi |
New Licenses Activation Licenses st your redistration sccoum here
Ready.

Click Activate Token and then enter your token
information and click Activate License.

Activation Tool

Please provide activation details

Token 11111-22222-33333-444

Activate License Cancel

8. You have now succesfully activated your software.
Store the installation ID for future use. Click OK to
continue.

Activation Complete

B Activation was successful.
¥ YourInstallationID is . Please, store this ID. You may need it later,

9. Once the installation program has finished, click
Finish to exit the installation program.

%) Sanako Study Communication Services Setup EI_Iﬂ—hJ

Completed the Sanako Study
Communication Services Setup Wizard

Click the Finish button to exit the Setup Wizard.

12 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sSanaxKko-+4



STUDY TUTOR SOFTWARE INSTALLATION

Follow the installation instructions below to install the Study
Tutor software

1. Select Sanako Study Tutor Software in the
Installation CD menu to start the installation program.

2. Exit any other programs you have open and click Next
to continue with the installation.
@4 Sanako Study Tutor 8.0 ® MW

Welcome to Sanako Study Tutor
8.0 Installation Wizard

It iz strongly recommended that pou exit all \Windows programs
befare running this Setup Pragram.

Click Cancel to quit Setup and close any programs you have
unning. Click Mest to continue with the Setup pragram.

WARMIMG: This program iz protected by copyright law and
international treaties.

Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of thiz program, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and
will be progecuted ta the maximum extent possible under law.

Cancel |

3. Accept the license agreement and click Next.
# Sanako Study Tutor Setup Elilg

End-User License Agreement
Please read the following license agreement carefully
CUSTOMER LICENCE TERMS >
[

The copyright and all other intellectual property rights in this
software ("the Product") and the Documentation are owned by the
Company. Please read through the following licence conditions
before you begin installation of the Product. If you agree to be

| bound by them you may install the Product on the Authorised
Number of Computers. During the installation you may be asked to
click the ACCEPT button to confirm your acceptance of the licence

JEUR PP USRI ST SN TIY SRR PUPPURPRET | [ SPNE PRI PRPE U

[¥]1 accept the terms in the License Agreement

Print ] [ Back ][ MNext ] [ Cancel

SanakKko-++ Installation ¢ 13



4. Select a suitable installation folder and click Ngxt.

ﬁ Sanako Study Tutor Setup l = iz-]
Destination Folder
Click Next to install to the default folder or dick Change to choose another,

Install Sanake Study Tutor to:

|C: Program Files\Sanako\Study{Tutor,

[ Back ][ Mext ] [ Cancel ]

5. You can now go back and change any of your

selections or click Install to start the installation.
rﬁ Sanako Study Tutor Setup = = I8 | 1

Ready to install Sanakoe Study Tutor @

Click Install to begin the installation. Click Back to review or change any of your
installation settings. Click Cancel to exit the wizard.

[ Back ][ Install ] [ Cancel ]

6. The installation program will next ask you to select a
classroom name.

sanako- -

Fill in the name of that classroom which this computer will be using
| Sanako classroom -]

Apply |

If you have only one Study classroom in your school
you may use the default classroom name. If you have
multiple Study classrooms then define a classroom
name for the classroom in question.

Note: Classroom does not refer to a physical space
here, but instead to a collection of computers in the
school network that may be used in the same Study
learning session.

14 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sSanaxKko-+4



7. Next, you will be asked to set your default sound
devices. This can also be done after the installation.
For more information on the selections, see Audio

Settings later in this guide.

#, Sanako Sound Device Wizard o [
Associating devices and setting device volumes
S S ———— Sanako-i
Tutor ]
Testing associated device volumes
Playback device
[ Speakers (SoundMAX Integrated Digtal High Defindion Aucio) - Plaback device e tested by listring o an
") audio es are tested by
recordi to the rec:
audio 5 can be adjusted dunng the test
[F] Use sidetone proce
Click "Start test’ button to start the test procedure.
l Start test J
Microphone device
Microphane (SoundMAX Iniegrated Digial High Defintion Audic) -
‘j l Set Sanako Headsst defaults J
Lineln device
Speakers (SoundMAX Integrated Digial High Defintion Audio)
= ——

8. Once the installation program has finished, click
Finish to exit the installation program.

ﬁ Sanako Study Tutor Setup

= [ |

Completed the Sanako Study Tutor Setup
Wizard

Click the Finish button to exit the Setup Wizard.

STUDY STUDENT SOFTWARE INSTALLATION

Follow the installation instructions below to install the Study

Student Software.

1. Select Sanako Study Student Software in the

Installation CD menu to start the installation program.

SanakKo -+

Installation e 15



2. Exit any other programs you have open and click Next
to continue with the installation.
7 Sanako Study Student 8.0 b = |

Welcome to Sanako Study
Student 8.0 Installation Wizard

Itiz strongly recommended that you exit all Windows programs
befare running this Setup Program.

Click Cancel to quit Setup and close any programs you have
unning. Click Mest to continue with the Setup program.

WARMIMNG: This program is protected by copyright law and
international treaties.

Unauthorized reproduction or digtribution of thiz program, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and
will be prozecuted to the maximum extent possible under law.

Cancel |

3. Accept the license agreement and click Next.
‘ﬁ Sanako Study Student Setup Elilg

End-User License Agreement
Please read the following license agreement carefully

CUSTOMER LICENCE TERMS

4
The copyright and all other intellectual property rights in this

software ("the Product") and the Documentation are owned by the
Company. Please read through the following licence conditions
before you begin installation of the Product. If you agree to be

bound by them you may install the Product on the Authorised

Number of Computers. During the installation you may be asked to
click the ACCEPT button to confirm your acceptance of the licence

[ PPN PU S S TPIY SR UNUPECY | S PR U R

[¥]1 accept the terms in the License Agreement

[ pint | [ Back [ mNet | [ concel |

4. Select a suitable installation folder and click Next.
‘ﬁ Sanako Study Student Setup Elilg

Destination Folder
Click Mext to install to the default folder or dick Change to choose another.

Install Sanako Study Student to:

IC:\Program Files\Sanako \Study\Student!,

Back ][ MNext ] [ Cancel

16 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide SanaxKko-++



SanakKo -+

5. You can now go back and change any of your

selections or click Install to start the installation.
r‘_'@ Sanako Study Student Setup = &1

Ready to install Sanako Study Student @

Click Install to begin the installation. Click Back to review or change any of your
installation settings. Click Cancel to exit the wizard.

| Back |[ Install ] | Cancel |

6. The installation program will next ask you to select a

classroom name.
SanakKo-i-

Fill in the name of that classroom which this computer will be using
| Sanako classroom -]

Apply |

If you have only one Study classroom in your school
you may use the default classroom name. If you have
multiple Study classrooms then define a classroom
name for the classroom in question.

Note: Classroom does not refer to a physical space
here, but instead to a collection of computers in the
school network that may be used in the same Study
learning session.

Next, you will be asked to set your default sound
devices. This can also be done after the installation.
For more information on the selections, see Audio

Installation e 17



Settings later in this guide.

#,/ Sanako Sound Device Wizard = =
Associating devices and setting device volumes
sanakKo -
Select device from the list and adjust appropriate volume level
Tutor E|
Testing associated device volumes
Playback device
[Speakers (SoundMAX ntegrated Digtal High Defintion Audo) -
g
Uss sidetone
it test’ button to star the test procedure.
‘ Start test ‘
Microphone device
[Mcrophone (SoundMAX Itegrated Digtal High Defition Aucio) =
0 ‘ Set Sanakco Headset defauls ‘
Lineln device
Speakers (SoundlAX Integrated Digtal Figh Defintion Audio)
[ e ] o= ]

8. Once the installation program has finished, click
Finish to exit the installation program.
rﬁ Sanako Study Student Setup | = ﬂhr

Completed the Sanako Study Student
Setup Wizard

Click the Finish button to exit the Setup Wizard.

AFTER INSTALLATION — REGISTERING AND BINDING
TOKENS TO ACCOUNT

After you have completed your Sanako Study installation, we
recommend that you register your software. This ensures
that you will receive all product updates according to your
software maintenance agreement.

Open your Windows Start menu and select All Programs —
Sanako — Licenses.

18 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide SanakKo +4



SanakKko-+4

In the Licenses window, select your Study license and then
click Register.

m Licenses SHECN X
Product Size  Status D Registration
Lab 100 fest only) 30 Pemanent 17809 Flease register
Pronounce 1x 1 Pemanent 9281 Sanako
Pronounce 2 with Editor 1 Pemanent 14328 Sanako
Sign Lab 1x 1 Permanent 14315 Sanako
Study Solo Plus 1 Pemanent 18432 Sanako
Voice Swedish Female 1 Pemanent 11803 Sanako
WoicePack European Mix 1 Pemanent 8186 Sanako
-
Get help on licenses -
Aﬂg\:ha Ef:'t_g:g )\g?;lactiln '5' Es:r?;; Register Visit your registration accourt here!
Get 3 registration account here!
Ready.

If you have a registered Sanako user account, enter your
account details and click Bind License

Activation Tool

Please provide binding details
User Name Registration Name )
User Password Registration Password

E Bind License J Cancel

“ If you don't have an account click here

This completes the binding process and your token
information has been saved to your user account.

Binding Complete

If you do not have a Sanako registration account, you
need to create one in order to register your software. Click
Get a registration account here! to enter account creation.
Provide registration information to the fields and click Save
to send in your information

Installation e 19



sanakKo-i-

Registration Choose yourlanguage | English (United States)[+]

First Name

Last Name

E-mail address

it willbe used as login name
School or institution name
Street address

Optional fiekd

Postal code

Optonl fieid

City/State

Country =]

¥ would like to receive Sanako news and product information to
the e-mail address specified above

I I would like to be contacted by Sanako representative

Save Cancel

You will receive your username and password to the E-mail
address provided during registration and a link to the login
page of the Sanako registration system. Click the link to
confirm your registration. Logging in is not required at this
point, but you can do so at any time to edit your information.

Next, enter your account details and click Bind License
Activation Tool

Please provide binding details
User Name Registration Name )
User Password  Registration Password

“ If you don't have an account click here

This completes the binding process and your token
information has been saved to your user account.

r
Binding Complete &J

| Binding was successful.

20 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sSanaxKko-+4



STARTING STUDY

After the installation, you are ready to start Study. To start
Study Tutor, open the Windows Start menu (lower left corner
on your screen) and select Programs > Sanako > Study >
Tutor, or double-click the Study Tutor icon on the teacher

computer desktop.

SELECTING TUTOR AND CLASSROOM

After defining audio devices, you will next be asked to select
a Tutor account and a class file to open Study with. When
you start Study for the first time, select Anonymous tutor
and Empty class, since no teacher accounts or class files
have been created yet. This will start you with an empty

SanakKo -+

default classroom.
88 Tutor and closs selection

Select Tutor and Class from the lists below and then press OK button

Registered Tutors Savedclasses

< Enonymous , ‘ Empty class ’

File: Tutorl. TCF File: Tutorl.CCF

0K Cancel

X

For instructions on how to create teacher accounts and class
files, see Tutor accounts and class files later in this guide.

Starting Study e 21



ADDING STUDENTS AND CREATING DEFAULT

CLASS

When you start the Tutor application for the first time, the

main window of Study opens without any student icons. You
can now add students to the classroom and create a default
class layout.

To add more student workstations to the current classroom:
1. Click on Show Corridor at the bottom of the Tutor

screen

Talking to students ()

i@

(2 | Tak |
= | PC control
L.,_| Screen control
| = | Student application
j &' ‘wieb browser
| - | Messages
las Chat
’_ i

Show corridar

7 Jozé

| _--“
1 Zheng

TemplateClass

8 Bone
“

2 Liza

2. This opens a dialog displaying all the student
computers in the classroom that are switched on.

« Students waiting for entry to this class

= [ E [t |

Selecting students to class

Select students from the list and 2dd them to desired session

PC Name IP address
Studsnt 1 101011
Student 2 10.10.1.33
Student 3 10.10.1.34
Student 4 10.10.1.37
Studsnt 7 1010.1.39
Student 3 10.10.1.41
Student 10 10.10.1.42
Student 11 10.10.1.43

User name

LisaG
izl
Biries
Joséc
Emmak!
Beal
LucB
iRt

7| Notify me about new students in corridor by flashing "Show corridor' link
/| Refresh list automatically when student appears to corridor

Add selected students to session.

Add to session &

Total number of licenses and

current availability
Licenses: 0
Available; 28

3. Select the students you want to add and click Add to
session A, or if you want to assign them to specific
sessions, click Add selected students to session...

4.

22 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide

The added students are now displayed on the

classroom view.

SanakKo -+



sanam—ﬂ-oll- File  Tools  Help

T
s 3 @ ‘s
GHeen  7uost 8B 3 Unp
2 2=
» )
5 Pt o
3 'S
4Mak a
7~ s
> 2
34chn 128Bes
s '3
2Lia 13i20
e [~
= ‘»

| Ready Showeoridal — Template class SANAKD Study 1200- Tutor Ver 420 %

The Study class view is a graphical layout of your
class. Your students are displayed as student icons
that reflect their current status.

5. To save the current classroom layout as the default
class, open the File menu and then select Class file
and Save.

"
sanam“"l"'“" File | Tools Help

Save

<5 Open Tutor Player

Save as...

N Open/Remove...
&4 Restart b Group Al
c
D

MOVING AND ARRANGING STUDENT ICONS

You can rearrange the student icons on the layout to
correspond with your actual classroom. Open the Tools
menu and select Admin — Move and align student icons...
to open a panel with commands for moving and arranging
student icons.

Move and Align student icons

Move Align Top Align Bottam Align Left Align Right

L e “ “ “a
13 xiao 14 Jens 15 Ermme 16 Mary 17 Luc 18 Al
Lo m E—:‘: Lo E—:‘E L

To move a student icon, select Move and hold your mouse
button down over the student icon.

SanakKo-++ Starting Study e 23



To align student icons, select one of the alignment options,
hold your mouse button down and drag the mouse pointer
over the student icons that you want to align.

You can also move student icons at any time by holding
down the Ctrl and Shift buttons on your keyboard and
holding your left mouse button down over a student icon.

REMOVING STUDENTS

To move a student from the class back to the corridor, right-
click a student icon and select Send to corridor. The
student can then be selected to another class by another
teacher.

To remove a student and the student icon from the class
view, right-click a student icon and select Exclude from
class (and layout). Once the student icon is removed, the
classroom configuration can be saved as a new class.

STARTING STUDY STUDENT

To open the Study Student interface on a student computer,
click the Windows Start menu and select Programs —
Sanako — Study Student — Student. The teacher can also
at any time display the Student applications on student
workstations by clicking on the Student Applications button
on the Tutor interface.

Even if the Study Student application is not open on the
student screen, it is always running in the background
listening to commands from Study Tutor when the
workstation is on.

24 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sanako



AUDIO SETTINGS

sSanaKko -+

TESTING SOUND HARDWARE COMPATIBILITY

Sanako Study includes an inbuilt application for testing
whether the sound hardware on a given computer is
compatible with Study. To test your sound hardware
compatibility, open the Tutor or Student Tools menu and
select Sound Hardware Test Wizard.

SOUND DEVICE SELECTION

Sound devices are commonly set when Study is started for
the first time.

However, you can edit Study sound device selections at any
time by selecting Sound settings in the Tools menu of
r(gither the Tutor or Student application.

sa“a"o""k"'ll"' File  |Tools | Help
¢ Sound settings. ..
E| SANAKO Exam Wizard..
2B Preferences...
Ask student names
Admin 4

This opens the Sanako Sound Device Wizard in which you
can assign Sound devices for each Study audio function.

ks Sanako Sound Device Wizard E\l@gl

Assaciating devices and setting device volumes

sanako -

Sellct device from the st and adiust appropriate volume level

Student

Testing associated device volumes
Playback device

USB Sound Devicz 4 s dbfenabmes anlmmly g e s et b
- device volumes are tested by recording the device and listening the
v recorded audio. Yolumes can be adjusted during the test procedure.
Click 'Start test' button to start the test procedure.
device
Micraphone # USE Sound Device v |
"
v X X ) X ) . . l Shart test

Lineln device

Loopback device

SaveandExt | [ Close

Audio Settings ¢ 25



When you are finished with the audio device selection, click
Save & Quit to save your settings.

SETTING SOUND DEVICE VOLUMES

Study has an inbuilt audio testing procedure in Sound
Device Wizard which allows you to identify and set default
volume levels for Study functionalities.

k| Sanako Sound Davice Wizard @@E|

Assaciating devices and setting device volumes

sanako -

Select device fiom the list and adjust appropriate volume level

Student
Testing associated device volumes
Playback device

USB Sound Device W Playback device valumes are tested by listering a sample audio. Input
3 device volumes are tested by recording the device and fstening the
1ded audio, Volumes can be adiusted during the tes! procedure

Click 'Start test' button to start the test procedure.
Microphone device

Micraphone # USB Sound Device ~
Lineln device

Loopback device

[ seesndbat | [ s

To test and set default volume levels
1. Click Start test

2. Follow the instructions on the screen to play sample
audio, make test recordings and define the default
volume levels for each audio device.

S sanako Sound Device Wizard E‘
Testing associated device volumes
e | L] -

Start the test and listen the device volume. Adjust if needed. When pou are satisfied with the sa n a Ko : ”{ “l'“

volume level then click the Mext’ button to continug.
Playback device:  1JSE Sound Device Test info

A sample audio will be plaped. Adjust volumne
J during playing,
ing Stop
Step 1/2 Previous Mext Cloze

The default audio levels will be saved into a file which can be
deployed to all the computers in the classroom. This allows
you to equalize the audio levels for an entire classroom
without running the testing procedure separately for each
computer.

SETTING SOUND DEVICE VOLUMES FOR SANAKO
HEADSET

If you are using Sanako SLHO7 USB headsets, Study has
inbuilt default audio settings that you can easily apply.
Simply click on ‘Set Sanako Headset defaults’ to employ

26 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sSanaxKko-+4



SanakKko-+4

audio settings that have been preconfigured for use with a
Sanako headset.

r ~ 3
#,' Sanako Sound Device Wizard . ™ - ™ oD o™ = | Bt )
. - - - - -
Associating devices and setting device volumes
O
Select device from the list and adjust appropriate volume level sanako W ”l"
Tuter
Testing associated devics volumes
Playback device
[Spesicers Reakeis High Defintion Audic) 2) DRyt erak aoe e Tt oy ket ot 1 L0 Exaler e ceamee
Input devics valumss are tested by recarding the device and tening
to the recorded audio. Volumes can be adjusted during the test
procedure
Use sidetone Click "Start est* button to start the test procedure.
device I Start test ]
[Microphene (Reakek High Defnticn Audio) -
i\ 9, I Set Sanako Headset defautts ]
[
Lineln device
[ [ =
[
[
| Speakers (Realtek High Defintion Audic
|
[
L Sweandbat | [ @

HOW TO COPY STUDENT AUDIO SETTINGS

Sanako Study allows you to automatically equalize all the
student audio settings in a Study classroom, eliminating the
need to configure each workstation individually. To do this
you need to first carefully adjust the audio settings of one
Study player application. These settings will then be copied
to all the other player applications.

To copy student audio settings to other workstations,
follow the instructions below.

1. Open the Tools menu in Study Tutor, select Admin
and then Student settings.
File  [Tools | Help

* Sound settings —
] sanako Exam Wizara e
al Preferences.
| ) gemostudent1
i Ask student names

‘uu\\

2. Inthe Student settings window, you need to first
select the source computer whose audio settings will
be shared. Click on Select source workstation and

Audio Settings e 27



select the source computer in the drop-down list.
+ Student settings = 6 )

Setting student preferencies

Sound setting | Temporaiyfles | Logfiles

Target workstations ENIENEG

FC name Status

DEMOSTUDENT3-
DENOSTUDENTZ:,
[C] DEMOSTUDENT-

mostudent3 Setting done
mostudentZ Setting done
mostudent 1 Setting done

§8E &

1. Select th here the sound seting has been
done and saved

2. Select target workstations where-to copy the seffings

3. Click the ‘Copy settings’ bution

Select source vorkstation

DEMOSTUDENTI-PC (demostudentl)

Copy settings

Close

3. Next, check the workstations where you want to
copy the audio settings. If the settings will be copied
to the entire classroom, click ¥_ to select all
workstations.

Sound setting |Tempamryﬂles | Log ﬁlas‘

ame User name Status

EMOSTUDENT3-.. demostudentd Setting done
EMOSTUDENTZ2-.. demostudent? Setting done
EMOSTUDENT1-.. demostudent? Setting done

4. Once you have selected the target workstations, click
Copy settings, the workstation list on the left will
indicate when the copying is ready.

Sound selting | Temporary files | Log files |

Target worksiations & ]|
PC name User name Status

DEMOSTUDENT3-... demostudent3 Setting done

DEMOSTUDENTZ-... demostudert2 Setting done

[C] DEMOSTUDENT1-.. demostudent1 Setting done

5. When the settings have been copied to the desired
workstations, click Close to exit the settings window.

USING A MEDIA PLAYER AS SOURCE

If a Media Player application is used as the media source in
Study, ‘overlays’ need to be disabled in the media player.

To disable overlays in Windows Media Player, select More
Options under Library. In the Options window, select the
Performance tab and click Advanced under Video
Acceleration. In the Video Acceleration Settings window
unselect the Use overlays option.

28 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sSanaxKko-+4



SanakKko-+4

SETTING DATA PROPERTIES FOR SAVED

AUDIO FILES

To set data properties for saved student recordings, open the
Student Tools menu and then select Settings.

Language Other
Arabic -~ [ Abways on top
Danszk 3
G
e [ Audio Graph
E zpafiol
Suomi
Italian bt
—File zave options
Sample rate 44100 -
Bitz per zample 15 -
Channel Mono -

ok Cancel

Audio Settings ¢ 29



CONFIGURING FOLDERS

Many Study functionalities require that you define a default
file folder for them where functionality specific files are then
stored. All these folders can be configured in Study Tutor
Preferences. To edit default folders, open the Study Tools
menu, select Preferences and then the Tutor tab.

s Study 1200 - Tutor Preferences

]

Tuter Login Settings System

‘ideo stream

Info
Name= Ancnymous

Application language

[ English

Show listed items in English
Save as default language for all Tutors

Folders

Tutor's class directory = C\ProgramDatal\SANAKOStudyi Tuter\Tutors\Anonymous
Student files collection folder = Not defined. Click to edit

Playlist and content files folder = C:\Users\Pluomals\Deskiop

Medis files folder = Mot defined. Click to edit.

wleb policy files folder (RULfiles) = Mot defined. Click to edit.

Application list files folder (AP -files) = Mot defined. Click to edit.

Document files folder = Mot defined. Click to edit

Vocabulary files folder = Not defined. Click to edit.

Autoscan
Autoscan step interval /seconds = 10
Autoscanning order = Students’ position numbers in ascending order

Thumbnail size
Small G Large

/| Use size for student icon spacing

Close

It is recommended that all these folders are located in a
separate file server, However, the Tutor’s class directory
folder can also be located on the local teacher computer.

30 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide

SanakKo -+



The table below provides information on the folders and their

access rights:

Folder

Purpose Of The Folder

Teacher Access
Required

Student Access
Required

Tutor’s class directory

Storage area for
teacher’s class files

Read/Write/Modify

No Access Required

Student files collection
folder

Collecting student
recordings

Read/Modify

Hidden Write

Playlist and content files
folder

Sharing teaching
content. Subfolders for
sessions A,B,C,D,E,F
and Tutor will be
created under this folder

Read/Write/Modify

Read

Media files folder

Storage area for
different media source
files, which can be used
during teaching
activities

Read/Write/Modify

Read

Web policy files folder

Saving Web policy files,
which are used during
the Web browsing
activity

Read/Write/Modify

No Access Required

Application list files
folder

Storage area for lists of
denied and allowed
applications which are
used in the Block
applications function

Read/Write/Modify

No Access Required

Document files folder

Storage area for
document files which
are used during the
reading practice activity

Read/Write/Modify

Read

Vocabulary files folder

Storage area for
Vocabulary tests

Read/Write/Modify

No Access Required

Exam test files folder*

Storage area for exam
files, which are used
during the Exam activity

Read/Write/Modify

Read

Exam result files
collection folder*

Collecting exam result
files from students
during the Exam activity

Read/Modify

Hidden Write

sSanako

*These folders are needed only if Sanako Study Examination Module has

been installed

Configuring folders o 31




TUTOR ACCOUNTS AND CLASS
FILES

The purpose of tutor accounts and class files is to allow each
teacher to start the system with their own default settings
and with a pre-set classroom layout for each different course,
if needed.

Each teacher has a personal tutor configuration file with their
preferences but can employ multiple class files. When
teachers open the Study Tutor application they need to
select their own tutor name and the class file that they want
to use.

ADDING A NEW TUTOR

In order to add a new tutor to Study, open the Tools menu
and then select Admin and Add/Remove Tutors...

sanako - File  [Tools] Help
Sound Hardware Testizard...
o .
Select members for sezzion ¥ Sound settings...
Add | SANAKO Exam Wizard...

3% Praferances...

Ask student names

Adrmin Move and Align student icons. ..
Add new student icons to layout
Change student names to 3

Activity selection
Dizzuzsion v

Media source selection D
MHone v

| Add/Remave Tutors...

You can now enter a new tutor name that will be available
when logging into the Study Tutor application. To set the
folder where the new tutor’s class files are saved, click on
the Browse button.

32 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sanako



Bnddnen o x

Give new Tutor name and press Save button to create new Tutor
configuration file and a directory where Tutor class files will be saved.

Tutorname

Tutorl

Class file directory | Browse

Tutor configuration file
Tutorl. TCF

Save Cancel

After a new tutor has been added to the system, a tutor
specific Tutor Configuration File (.TCF) is created
automatically by the system.

When you have entered a tutor name and defined a folder for
the tutor’s class files, click on Save and then exit the Study
application. When the Study application is restarted, the new
tutor name is available in the log in window.

B Tutor and class selection i x|
Select Tutor and Class from the lists below and then press OK button
Registered Tutors Savedclasses
Anonymous Empty class
Tutor
File: Tutorl.TCF File:  Tutorl.CCF

OK Cancel

DISABLING TUTOR LOGIN

If you do not want to use personal tutor accounts, you can
disable tutor login. This means that Study will simply be
opened with the default classroom layout and tutor settings
every time.

sSanaKko-+4 Tutor accounts and class files ¢ 33



To disable Tutor login, go to Tools > Preferences > Login
tab and uncheck the Request Tutor login at start-up
option.

+'s Study 1200 - Tutor Preferences @

Tutor Login Settings System ‘fideo stream

Directory for Tulors' configuration files

C:\ProgramData\ SANAKO\Study\ Tuter Tutors Change

Request Tutor login at startup ~ Restart application now l

Classroom name

Sanako Classroom Change

Use this name for student when student joins to the classroom
(@ Existing name from current class file

() Student User name (login name)

() Student PC name

() Student PC IP-address

(" Activate Directory User name (LDAF)

() Ask from student

Choose a method to identify students in class layout

@ Student PC name
("1 Student User name (login name)

Close

CLASS FILES

Class files include the classroom layout, student names,
sessions and default activities.

Each Tutor can own multiple personal class files (.CCF) and
can select which class file they want to use when logging in.

B Tutor and class selection B x|

Select Tutor and Class from the lists below and then press OK button

Registered Tutors Savedclasses

Anonymous

Empty class
utor]
Tutorl.Exam

I

File: Tutorl. TCF File:  Tutorl.Exam.CCF

OK Cancel

Tutors can also manually open, save and remove class files
by opening the File menu and selecting Class file.

34 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sSanaxKko-+4



SanakKko-+4

File Tools Help

Save as..,
¢ Restat

£ Exit

Cpen/Remove, .,

CREATING A NEW CLASS FILE

To save the current classroom settings as a new class file,
open the File menu and select Class file > Save.

Help

Save as..,

o Restat
&4 Exit

OpenfRemove, .,

This opens a window where you can name the class file and
then save it. If you save the file as a Template Class File,
the class file will be available for all tutors when they log in.

B save class file as... i x|

Give new class name and press Save button to save new class file

Class name
ITulor1

Class file name
Tutorl.CCF

Class file directory

[ Save as Template Class File (commen for all tutors)

Save Cancel

If changes have been made to the classroom settings during
a lesson, Study will automatically ask you whether you want
to save the changes to the current class file when the Tutor

application is closed.

Study 1200 - Tutor i x|

\ ? There has been changes in class configuration. Save before exiting?
-

Mo l Cancel |

SAVE LOCATION FOR CLASS FILES (.CCF)

To set the location where the Class Files are saved, open
the Tools menu and select Preferences and then the Tutor
tab.

Tutor accounts and class files ¢ 35



Study 1200 - Tutor Preferences &

Tukar Lagin Licenze Settings Systern

Info
Mame = M. Johnston

Application language
|English |
I Show listed iterns in English

™ Save as default language for all Tutors

Folders
Tutor's class directory = C:APrograrm FileshS anakohS tudeh T ukors T utorsh] ohnston

Student files collection folder = Mot defined. Click to edit.

Media files folder = Mot defined. Click to edit.

TUTOR SPECIFIC SETTINGS

Tutor configuration files contain the personal settings of each
tutor, including:
e Tutor name
Save folder for class files (.CCF)
Interface language selection
Session file folder
Student file collection folder
Program shortcuts for application launch
Last used class file
Auto scan interval
Auto scan order
Thumbnalil size

Each tutor has their own Tutor configuration file (.TCF) which
is created when a new tutor is added into Sanako Study.

Most Tutor specific settings are available under the Tutor tab
in the Tutor application Preferences. To open the
Preferences window, start the Tutor application and then
open the Tools menu and select Preferences.

36 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sSanaxKko-+4



SanakKo -+

s Study 1200 - Tutor Preferences &J

Tuter Login Settings System Video stream

Info
Mame = Anonymous

Application language
[Engish -
[~ Show listed items in English

Save zs default language for all Tutors

Folders
Tutor's class directory = C:\ProgramData\SANAKD \Study' T utori Tutors\Anonymous

Student files collection folder = Mot defined. Click to edit.
Playlist and content files folder = C:\Users\Pluomala\Desktop
Media files folder = Not defined. Click to edit.

\wleb policy files folder (RUL-files) = Not defined. Click to edit.
Application list files folder (APl -files) = Mot defined. Click to edit.
Document files folder = Mot defined. Click to edit.

Vocabulary files folder = Not defined. Click to edit.

Autoscan

Autoscan step interval /seconds = 10
Autoscanning order = Students’ position numbers in ascending order

Thumbnail size
Small U Large Use size for student icon spacing

Close

APPLICATION LANGUAGE

Determine the Tutor interface language. The default
selection for the interface language is English. Additional
interface languages can be selected in the drop down menu.

AUTOSCAN

Set the default time that each student screen is displayed
during the autoscan function and select the order in which
the student screens will be shown.

THUMBNAIL SIZE

Use the slider to determine the size of thumbnail images of
student screens.

To view thumbnail images of student screens either in place
of the student icons or in a separate window, click the
Screen Control button and select either Thumbnails or
Thumbnails in separate window.

Tutor accounts and class files ¢ 37



o: PR
E-3 Talk
y | PC caontral |
! |

- Homew i
?__"{.I DneNDti

- Autoscan

= Thumbnails
¥ Thumbnails in separate window

: \wish biow 1 TUtor screen to students
W =@ Model screen to students
Ide0 Sires,

| #] | white board

I ] | Messages
[2a] Chat

38 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide

sSanaKko -+



GENERAL SETTINGS

GENERAL SETTINGS

You can set general settings for different Study functions in
the Settings tab of the Tutor Preferences window.

SanakKo -+

s Study 1200 - Tutor Preferences

[

Tutor Login Settings

System Video stream

@8

+ Actiity

+Audio

+ File distribubion and collection
+ Internet

+ Screen transfer

+ Text+to+Speech (TTS)

+ Thumbnail / Snapshot

+ Dperating environment

General settings o 39



ACTIVITY

@e
p

[] Tutering: Do net minimize Tutor window when activity is started

Available session activities
[] &P Exam
[] TEM4 Oral test
[] TEME Oral test
CityCompass
Content Exercise
Discussion
Exam
Listening Comprehension
Mode! Imitation
Pronunciation
Reading Practice
Round Table Discussion
Telephone
Tutoring
\web Browsing
Wocabulary Test

+ Audio

Tutoring — Select whether to minimize the Tutor application
when the Tutoring activity is started and the Tutor screen is
transferred to students.

Available session activities — Select which activities are
displayed in the Activity selection list in the Tutor application.
This allows you to configure the list so that only the activities
that are actually used are visible.

AUDIO
+ Activi
- Audio
[] Stream Tutor media files
Stream student media file while monitoring
@ Monitor input line = StereoMix
_) Monitor input line = Microphone
Use Custom Settings for Voice Actiity Detection (WVAD)
Waoice Activity Detection (VAD) ©) On @ Off
WAD Sensitivity

Tutor player = TutorPlaver.exe

+ File distribubon and collechion

Stream Tutor media files means that when a file is used as
the audio source to students, the audio is sent as a VOIP
stream instead of the students opening the file.

There are two different ways of monitoring student audio in
Study:

40 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide SanakKo +4




If Stream student media file while monitoring is selected,
the student audio is streamed to the teacher as a VOIP
stream during monitoring. The teacher will hear the student’s
microphone and any media file that the student may be
listening to.

Note: Student microphone cannot be monitored during an
activity, if the media source is Tutor player, CD audio or an
External source.

If Monitor input line is selected the mixer audio lines are
monitored and you can choose what you'll be able to hear
when monitoring students. Stereomix allows you to hear
whatever the student hears. Microphone means you will
hear the student microphone during monitoring.

Note: Regardless of the selected option, if students are
monitored while they are recording their voice, only the
student voice can be heard.

Voice Activity Detection is used to identify when users are
speaking into their microphone. Properly adjusting the
sensitivity of Voice Activity Detection may help prevent
unnecessary audio transmission and improve audio
performance. If Voice Activity Detection is adjusted in the
Tutor settings, the new setting is automatically employed in
all student workstations in the Study classroom.

Check the Use Custom Settings for Voice Activity
Detection option to override the operating system default
setting and manually adjust Voice Activity Detection
sensitivity and to switch Voice Activity Detection On or
Off.

Tutor Player allows you to define the default teacher media
player application.

FILE DISTRIBUTION

+Audio
- File distribution and collection
[ &lways use file transfer
[ Allow file transfer from local folders
Default file type when student audio files are collected

® MFF O way (O MPE (O wMA

+ Internet

Always use file transfer means that any files that are
opened to students are always copied for them as local
copies instead of file streaming. This includes using files as
the media source and the functions in the file areas. Using
file transfer allows you to use materials that are located
outside student access, for example, files on network folders,
including those mapped with UNC paths, or the teacher
computer.

Sanako General settings o 41



Checking the Allow file transfer from local folders option
will allow the teacher to open files to students from any local
folder, for example on the teacher computer. The students
do not need access rights to the folder, since the launched
file will be copied to the student computer instead of file
streaming. This includes using files as the media source and
the functions in the file areas. Please note that this feature
does not allow file transfer from folders mapped with UNC
paths.

Default file type allows you to select the default file format
that is used for collected student recordings.

INTERNET

+ File distribulion and collection

- Intemnet
/| Enable Internet blocking

Disabled programs = iexplore.exe firefox exe;opera.exe chrome exe safari exe

/| Block other browsers during \Web activities

+ Screen transfer

The Internet options allow you to block Internet ports and
Web browsers.

Enable internet blocking allows the teacher to use the
Disable Internet function in the Tutor application PC Control
features to disable all Internet traffic on student computers.

Block other browsers during Web activities allows the
Web browser applications opened by the teacher, but
prevents students from opening any other browser
applications.

SCREEN TRANSFER

+ Internet

- Screen transfer
¥| Full screen view on student screen
V| Topmast window on student screen
] Open 'On The Air' window expanded

+ Text+to+Speech (TTS)

The Screen Transfer settings apply when a Tutor or Student
screen is shared to others.

42 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sanako



sSanako

TEXT-TO-SPEECH

+ Screen transfer
- Text-to-Speech (TTS)

Voice

| IVOMA 2 Salli OEM - US English female voice [Z2kH
Playback speed

U

/| Create a bookmark for each sentence (Stream Tutor media files needs to be disabled)
/| Create a subtitle for each sentence (Stream Tutor media files needs to be disabled)

+ Thumbnail / Snapshot

Text-to-Speech (TTS) allows you to set default settings for
created Text-to-Speech files.

e Select the playback voice for the created audio file.
Multiple voices and languages are available from your
local Sanako representative.

e Adjust the playback speed, slower speed may help
students distinguish sounds.

e Select whether each sentence will be marked with a
bookmark in the audio file. This may help students to
navigate the material.

e Select whether the text will be displayed as subtitles
during playback to help comprehension.

THUMBNAIL / SNAPSHOT

+ Text+to+Speech (TTS)

- Thumbnail / Snapshot
Thumbnail update interval / seconds = 6

Snapshot update interval / seconds = &

+ O perating environment

Set the default time for updating thumbnails and snapshots
of student screens.

WLAN

+ Thumbnail f Snapshot
- Dperating environment
[] Disable screen transfer operations
MNetwork connection type
@® LAN
) Slow WLAN
() Fast WLAN

[ Unicast

Disabling screen transfer operations will deactivate all
screen transfer features in Study. This is beneficial in
wireless environments where using the screen transfer
operations could slow the system down.

General settings o 43



Network connection type allows you to define the type of
network Study is used in. This helps the program configure
itself for optimal performance.

Unicast allows you to select the transmission method for the
Study system to correspond to your network environment. By
default, Study uses Multicast transmission and the selection
Is unchecked. Selecting Unicast transmission can sometimes
help in challenging environments as it provides more secure,
although sometimes slower, delivery.

IDENTIFYING STUDENTS

DEFAULT STUDENT NAMES

You can choose a default option for naming students in the
Study classroom view in Tutor Preferences in the Login tab.

s Study 1200 - Tutor Preferences lﬂhj

Tuter  Login  Sciings  System  Video stream

Directory for Tulors' configuration files
C\ProgramData\SANAKO\Study'\ Tutor Tutors

/| Request Tutor login at startup  Restart application now

Classroom name

Sanako classroom Change

[ Use this name for student when student joins to the classroom

‘@ Existing name from current class file
Student User name (login name)
Student PC name
Student PC |P-address
Activate Directory User name (LDAP)
Ask from student

.,

Choose a method to identify students in class layout
@) Student PC name

Student User name (login name)

All students that join a classroom are automatically named
according to the selection made here. However, loading a
saved class file will instead use the names saved in the class
file.

IDENTIFYING STUDENT COMPUTERS

You can choose a default option for identifying individual
student computers that join the Study classroom in Tutor
Preferences in the Login tab.

44 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sanako



« Study 1200 - Tutor Preferences [

Tutor Login  Settings System  Videostream

Directory for Tulors’ configuration files
C:\ProgramData\ SANAKO'\Study\ Tutori Tutors

| Request Tutor login at startup Restart application now

Classroom name

Sanako classroom Change

Use this name for student when student joins to the classroom
@) Existing name frem current class file

Student User name (login name)

Student PC name

Student PC IP-address

Activate Directory User name (LDAF)

Ask from student

@ Student PC name

(" Choose a method to identify students in class layout
Sty e prre tr )

Close

There are two options for identifying student computers that
will be added into a Study classroom.

e Student PC name (default option) will identify all
computers with a different computer name as
individual students and add a new student icon for
each student computer. This is the recommended
setting in all environments where students operate
individual student computers.

e Student User name will add a student icon for each
different student login name that enters the Study
classroom. This setting is usually only used in settings
where multiple students share a workstation.

SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
SETTINGS

Sanako Study system configuration settings allow you to
e View available licenses

Sanako System configuration settings e 45



e Edit classroom selections

Set password protection for the Tutor application
e Change your installation type

To access system configuration settings, open the Tools
menu in Study Tutor and select Preferences. In the
preferences window select the System tab, click the Change
system configuration settings button and click OK.

E Study 1200 - Tutor, Preferences

&

| p———
Tutar Login License Setl\ng( System )jmeosneam

System logs

(%) Use standard logging

() Uss extended logging

Dpen system loq files folder

Open Tutor kg file

Compress sustem log files to a ZIP file...

ystem configurabion
[ Change spstem configuration settings

Cloze

This opens a Sanako Study configuration window where you
can manage the above information.

.

~
s Sanako Study configuration =Nl X

Configuration settings
Change Study settings by selecting component and entering new values Sa n a KD""I“"‘[""
System

N
[Froducticensig |
(Classroom selection Select the Sanako Study product to be used
Password protection
Installation type

Product number defines which product license is requested from Sanako Study Server for this
product.

Selected Sanako Study product:

500
700
1200

46 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sSanaxKko-+4



LICENSE QUERY

Study asks you to enter your license information during the
Study Server application installation. Depending on your

license information, you can select which Study version to
guery from the Study Server

CHANGING ACTIVE PRODUCT LICENSE

1. Inthe Sanako Study configuration window, select

Product licensing and then choose which license to
guery from the server.

[ ~
< Sanako Study configuration | o e

Configuration settings

Change Study settings by selecting componert and entering new values s a n a KD "“IMH‘"
System

W
Classroom selection Select the Sanako Study product to be used
Password protection
Installation type

Product number defines which product license is requested from Sanako Study Server for this
produs

Selected Sanako Study product:

500
700
1200

EDITING CLASSROOM NAMES AFTER INSTALLATION

The classroom that Study computers belong to is set during
the installation. However, you can change the classroom

affiliations of tutor and student applications after the
installation.

To change the Tutor application classroom, select
Classroom selection in the Sanako Study configuration

SanakKo +4 System configuration settings e 47



window, and then click Change....

+ Sanake Study configuration | S

Configuration settings
Change Study settings by selecting component and entering new values sSanakKo *"|[|"Hl+‘*

System

Product licensing
Classroom i

Select the desired Classroom which Study Tutor will be using (computer running
the communications service)

Password protection

In usual classroom installations, the communications service is being run on the Tutor's
computer (Classroom = SANAKO Classroom). In more complex environmerts, there may be a
dedicated computer running the service for muttiple classrooms.

SANAKD Classroom

l Close and start Tutor ] l Close ]

To change the Student application classroom, open
Windows Explorer, go to the Program Files / Sanako /
Study / Student folder and run the SetClassroom.exe
application. Running SetClassroom.exe opens a dialog

where you can select a new classroom in a drop-down
menu.

sanakKko *'4|'|"|u|"* Classroom changer

Fill i the name of that clazsroom which thiz computer will be using

|Classroom_2 -

Apply

PASSWORD PROTECTION FOR STUDY TUTOR

If needed, you may set a password for the Study Tutor
application. Password protection is normally only used in
instances where the same workstation is used both as a
teacher and student computer. Most commonly this occurs in
multipoint server environments (see ‘Installation type’ below)

48 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sSanaxKko-+4



8§ Sanako Study configuration EHEE\

Configuration settings

Change Stury seflings by selecting component and entering new values sSanakKo *"II*“I"{"*

System

Froduct icensing 3 i i
Classioom selection Select if a password is required at Tutor start up

Password protection

Installation type I usual clazsroom installations a pazsword protection is not needed. In some installations,
where the same PC is used by Tutor and students a password requirement is necessary
[Multipoint server environments)

Password protected

Current password:

To enable password protection for the Study Tutor
application, select Password protection, check the
Password protected option and then click Change to enter
a new password. This password will then be requested every
time the Tutor application is started.

SANAKO Study Tutor ' =)
Give password i conkime
——
[ oK || Cancel
| —

INSTALLATION TYPE

SanakKko-+4

Teachers and students most often have their own separate
computers in a Study setup. However, in case of different
configurations where Installation type allows you to define
your system configuration in special cases where you either
have student pairs sharing workstations or employ shared
computing resources in the classroom.

System configuration settings e 49



s Sanako Study configuration i eS|

Configuration settings

Change Study settings by selecting component and entering new values Sa n a Ko —“m"lm"—
System
| g
Product licensing
Classroom selection Define type of the system which this Tutor is connected to
Password protection
=
| g Stendard instaliation
ol = System where Study Tutor and every studert has own PCto work on.
I
~ Multistudent installation i
) System where can be 2 students working on same PC and they are seen as separate
students in Study Tutor classview Il
_ Windows MultiPoirt installation
() System where Study Tutor and Students are installed to Windows MultiPoint Senver and
used by thin clients.

Standard installation
This is the default option in which teachers and students all
use their own computers.

Multistudent installation
Select this option if you have two students sharing student
workstations.

Windows MultiPoint installation

Select this option if the system is installed onto a Windows
MultiPoint setup where the teacher and students are
connected to the same resource with thin clients.

50 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sSanaxKko-+4



STUDY SYSTEM LOGS

LOG FILE OPTIONS AND TUTOR LOG FILES

The System tab in Study Preferences allows you to access
log files in which Sanako Study automatically makes a record
of the activity in the system. You can choose whether to
employ standard logging or extended logging, which
creates more detailed log files.

- o] Study 1200 - Tutor, Preferences @
e
Tutor Login License Selllng( Systermn )’\deu shieam

System logs
(=) Use standard logging
() Use extended logging
Open system log files folder

System configuration

Change system configuration settings

Clase

There are also separate student log files recording the
activity on each student computer. For instructions on how to
access them, see below.

REMOVING STUDENT LOG FILES

To remove student log files, you need to access the Student
settings window. Open the Tools menu, select Admin and

Sanako Study system logs e 51



then Student settings.

File Tools Help
%' Sound settings..
E| sanako Exam Wizard... I;h
32 Preferences.. .
demostudent
Ask student names

Move and Align student icons...

Add new student icons to layout
Change student names to 3

I Student settings... I

mmoD O

Add/Remove Tutors...

1. Inthe Student settings window, select the
Temporary files tab.

2. Check the student computers where you want to
remove log files, or click .¥_| to select all students.

3. Check the Remove current log files option

Click Remove files. The student log files are now

deleted.
e [EE==)

Setting student preferencies.

‘Select preference and do sppropriate settings to student workstations

Targetworkstations [ IR
I ) Pcfeme Username Status temporary
i EMOSTUDENT3-.. demostudent3
EMOSTUDENTZ:... demostudent2
1. Select desired file removing options:

EMOSTUDENTI-... demostudentl
2. Select target viorkstations

2 3. Click the ‘Remove files' bution

3 Removing options.
Rermove current lod files}

Y [

Close.

COLLECTING STUDENT LOG FILES

To collect student log files, you need to access the Student
settings window. Open the Tools menu, select Admin and
then Student settings.

File Tools Help

%' Sound settings..

£ sanako Exam Wizard... I:Jh
3% Preferences.. -2

demostudent
Ask student names

Move and Align student icons...

Add new student icons to layout
Change student names to 3

I Student settings... I

m m oo

Add/Remove Tutors...

1. Inthe Student settings window, select the Log files
tab.

2. Check the student computers where you want to
collect log files, or click .¥_ to select all students.

52 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide SanakKo-+#



3. Check the Collect Tutor and client logs option

4. Click Collect log files. The student log files are now
collected to the location defined in Study Prefe

~u Student setti = =&
ent settings | L et ]
‘Setting student preferencies
nd do 1o student
Sound setting | Temporary fie] | Log fles
Targetworkstations ER IR
PCiame u Status Collecting log files from shudent workstalions
EMOSTUDENT-.. demastudent3
EMOSTUDENT2-.. demestudent2 | St deaired e el
EMOSTUDENTI-.. demostudert ] lect desired file collecfing opfions
o 2. Select target workstations
Il 2 3. Click the ‘Collect Iog files" buton
[l
This workstation options
i 3 Eollet Tiior and Client 169!
|
4 Collect log files
I Open collection folder
Close

sSanaxko-+4 Study system logs e 53



VIEWING PRODUCT
INFORMATION

Open the Tutor or Student Help menu and select About to
open a window displaying product information, your software
version, and the Study modules that you have installed.

sanaKo-ir-

SANAKO Study 1200 - Tutor Ver 6.0 Installed 11.6.20129:40:13

Licensed user. Sanako RD

Licensetype:  Standard
Allowed users count: 25

Sanako \Web Site

User Club

Customer License Terms

Copyright ® SANAKD Caorporation 2012, All rights reserved. 0K
SAMNAKO is a registered trademark of SANAKO Corporation.

54 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide SanakKo +4



SANAKO ADMIN TOOL

WHAT IS ADMIN TOOL?

Sanako Admin Tool is an additional module available for
purchase that allows system administrators and IT staff to
remotely monitor, control and perform maintenance tasks on
Study classrooms and workstations. Admin Tool eliminates
the need to physically visit each classroom for administrative
and maintenance tasks.

Note: Admin Tool is installed with a separate installer found

on both the Study download page and the product DVD.

Admin Tool also requires a separate software token.

- Sanako Admin Tool EI (=] @

File Tools Help

Servers in subnetwork Classrooms in cument Server:
Classroom Name IP / DNS Name Connected [=E S}udyclass‘l
B [51 C6012-1 (CE012-1PC)
S0 =T LOGL [S] C6012-2 (CB012-2PC)
BIdC - 6013 10.10.1.25 [S] CB012-3 (CB012-3PC)
BldC - 7001 10.10.1.26 [8] CE012-4 (CE012-4PC)
[8] CG012-5 (CE012-5PC)
[8] CE012-6 (CE012-6PC)
[S] CE012-7 (CBO12-TPC)
[8] C6012-8 (CB012-8PC)
[8] C6012-9 (CE012-9PC)
[8] CE012-10 (CE012-10PC)

sy 0 EE e

Information:

Trying to connect to server: 10.10.1.24
Connected!

Server version:7.0.0

Joined to classroom: StudyClass1

User connected: 05012-1

INSTALLATION OF ADMIN TOOL

Sanako Admin Tool software is available on the Study
product DVD and the Study download site.

To install Admin Tool, run the StudyAdminSETUP.exe file
found on the Study DVD and enter your Admin Tool software
token information during installation.

sSanaKko-+4 Sanako Admin Tool e 55



Please note that the Admin Tool must be installed in the
same subnet as the Study classrooms that will be monitored.

USING ADMIN TOOL

Admin Tool automatically locates all Study servers installed
in the current subnet.

1. Select a server and click Connect.
o= Sanako Admin Tool
File  Tools Help

Servers in subnetwork:

Classroom Name IP # DNS Name Connected

BIdC - 6012 10.10.1.24
BldC - G013 10.10.1.25
BldC - 7001 10.10.1.26

2. The classrooms and computers connected to the
selected server are now displayed on the right.

o] = ]

Classrooms in curent Server:
= StudyClass
[8] CG012-2 (CE012-2PC)
[8] CG012-3 (CB012-3PC)
[S] CG012-4 (CE012-4PC)
[8] CG012-5 (CE012-5PC)
[S] CAO12-6 (CEO012-6PC)
[3] CAO12-7 (CEO12-TPC)
[S] CAO12-8 (CEO12-BPC)
[5] CA012-9 (CEO012-9PC)
[S] CEO12-10 (CEO12-10PC)

3. You can now select a computer and either monitor the
computer screen or take remote control. You may also
view multiple screens simultaneously in a mosaic
window and shut down selected workstations.

56 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sSanaxKko-+4



SANAKO STUDY OFFLINE
ACTIVATION

WHAT IS OFFLINE ACTIVATION?

Instead of a printed product license, Sanako Study
customers receive a license activation token by email. The
token is entered during Study Server software installation to
activate the software license. However, the activation
process requires that you have an active Internet connection.

In case the computer where you are installing Study Server
software does not have an Internet connection, you may
complete an offline activation process in order to finalize
your installation.

Please note that part of the offline activation process needs
to be performed on a computer with an Internet connection.
This computer may be located anywhere.

WHAT IS REQUIRED FOR OFFLINE ACTIVATION?

e Sanako Study software
e USB flash drive
e Teacher/Server computer (offline)

e Computer with Internet connection (may be located
anywhere)

HOW TO COMPLETE AN OFFLINE ACTIVATION

The offline activation process of a Study license has three
parts.

e Software installation and creation of a license request
file

e User account registration and creation of license
activation file

Sanako Sanako Study offline activation e 57



e Activation of Study license token

SOFTWARE INSTALLATION AND CREATION OF
A LICENSE REQUEST FILE

1. Start and proceed through Study software installation
normally without entering a license token.

2. After installation, the Sanako License Manager opens.
You can also open the Sanako License Manager
manually (Start — All Programs — Sanako —

Licenses)

) Sanako
s Licenses Help
B licenses
. Pronounce
1. Sign Lab
J Study

Default Programs

Help and Support

Back

3. Click Activate New
D Licenses — ] '3

Product Size  Status D Registration

STS activityfor Sanako Study 1 Pemnanent 40514 Plesse register
Study 1200v.9x 30 Pemarent 40724 Sanako RD Testing

1%

Actvate Restore Cancel Remove
lonses | | Actvaton | | Plioanses | | Fesster

Ready. 4

4. License Manager will inform you that the computer
has no Internet connection available for license

activation.
Message

The license activation service could not be reached.
Do you wish to try again 'Yes'? If not, choose 'No' to
activate off-line. Click 'Cancel to cancel process.

Cancel YES NO

Click NO to initiate the offline activation process

5. The program will next ask you if you already have a
ready license file.

Message
Can you provide generated license?

YES NO

58 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide SanakKo-+#



sSanako

At this point we do not have our license file yet, so
click NO.

6. Enter your Sanako license token information and click
OK.

Message

Please. Provide a token

ABCDE-12345-FGHII-6TEI0-KLM

OK Cancel

7. The installation program will now ask you where to
save a ‘license request file (.req)’. Enter your USB
flash drive, click Save request and save the file onto
the USB device

Message

Request file instruction. Whould you like to save
request file on portable device?

Save request Close

We have now saved a ‘license request file (.req)’ onto a
USB flash drive. Before the software can be used, you need
to register a user account and acquire a ‘license
activation file (.xml)’. The next part will explain how this is
done.

USER ACCOUNT REGISTRATION AND
CREATION OF LICENSE ACTIVATION FILE

Before the installed software can be used, you need to log
on to the Sanako online registration site, create a user
account and then use the ‘license request file (.req)’ to
download a ‘license activation file (.xml)’.

8. Take the USB flash drive with the ‘license request
file (.req)’ to any computer with an Internet
connection

9. Open an Internet browser and go to the Sanako
registration site at the following address
http://registration.sanako.com/tokens

Sanako Study offline activation e 59


http://registration.sanako.com/tokens

10.Click Registration to create a Sanako user account

sanako-+i-

Login

Login
Password

™ Remember me # Login
0 Eorgot password? Registration

If you already have an active user account, simply
enter your details and skip items 11 and 12 in the
instructions below.

11.Enter your information in the registration window and

then click Save
sanakKo-i-

Registration Choose yourlanguage | English (United States)[v]
First Name FirstName
Last Name Lasthame

E-mail address Contact@School.com
1t will be used as login name:

School or institution name  SchoolName

Street address
field

Optional fie
Postal code

Optional field

City/State City

Country Finland E

¥ 1 would like to receive Sanako news and product information to
the e-mail address specified above

™ 1 would like to be contacted by Sanako representative

Save Cancel

12.You will receive your username and password to the
email address provided during registration and a link
to the login page of the Sanako registration site.
Follow the link to the login page to confirm your
registration and then log in to the Sanako registration
site.

Darar
thasks Maglitration Syiten hid Fetelved yous Feglitratiss rigueit. Plisis, conflea yoor Feglitratlon by £lleking
o the D1k Belos. IF wga dl8 st regusst reglatestion. plesse dgnose tals sasil

In Cae you are fol aole To acceis The 1LInk dorecily Trom TALL small, copy Che Lin o your we rowker & eddredd
FLeld sad navigate o TRAT address.

Afrer conflradtlen yow can SC8rT wddn g sfcsunt for softwiee sctivatlea with the logln detalls beslow.

Fledis Eefp ypour combacl IRTormatiios up Lo date and chinps yous Sasdwsrd &f S08n 4s pesslble. VISNT your sccownt
profile st address AYtp:/iregletration, pansko com tokens hor ot iProd]]e
Yoo may view your reglstered licesses by signing In a1 scdress WOTRI//regisgeat]

L TR

Adalalsrraves of Sensio Reglsteavion Syines

60 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sanaxKko-+4



SanakKko-+4

13.In the Sanako registration site, select the Off-line
activation tab and click Browse.

sanakKo-ii- Frerses Valitse Kieli | English (United States) [+]

Off-line activation

14.Locate and select the ‘license request file (.req)’ on

the USB flash drive. The off-line activation tool will
now download a ‘license activation file (.xml)’. Save
the ‘license activation file (.xml)’ onto the USB flash
drive

File Download Lﬂ

Do you want to open or save this file?

<@ Name: .._SAMNAKO-BE1ES4FA_Activation_1107_a0ecSf.xml

=/ Type: XML Document, 1,00KE

From: registration.sanako.com
Open l [ Save ] [ Cancel J

i i 1 While files from the Intemet can be useful, some files can potentially
@ ham your computer.  you do not trust the source, do not open or

= save this file. What's the risk?

Next, you need to go back to the offline computer where the
Sanako software has been installed and activate the license
on the computer with the ‘license activation file (.xml)’ on
your USB device.

ACTIVATION OF STUDY LICENSE TOKEN

When you have downloaded a ‘license activation file
(-xml)’ onto your USB flash drive, the final part of the offline
activation process is activating the license token on the
offline computer.

15. Enter the USB flash drive onto the computer where

Sanako software has been installed and open the
Sanako License Manager (Start — All Programs —
Sanako - Licenses)

Sursuny vy ‘

Programs
Sanako

s Licenses Help
BB licenses |
Pronounce
Sign Lab
. Study

Help and Support

4 Back

Sanako Study offline activation ¢ 61



16.Click Activate New

D Licenses
Product Sze  Status D Registration

STS activiy for Sanako Study 1 Pemanent 40514 Plesse register
Study 1200 v.9x 0 Pemanent 40724 Sanako RD Testing

1%

Actvate Restore Cancel Remove
lonses | | Actvaton | | Plioanses | | Fesster

Ready.

17.The message informing you that the computer has no
Internet connection appears again. Click NO to
continue with offline activation.

Message

The license activation service could not be reached.
Do you wish to try again 'Yes'? If not, choose 'No' to
activate off-line. Click 'Cancel to cancel process.

Cancel YES NO

18.The program will next ask you if you already have a
ready license file.

Message
Can you provide generated license?

YES NO
Click YES and then locate and select the ‘license
activation file (.xml)’ on the USB flash drive.

19.You have now completed the offline license activation.
Store your installation ID number for later use

@R Activation was successful.
‘¥ VYourlnstallationD is . Please, store this ID. You may need it later,

62 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sSanaxKko-+4



STANDALONE INSTALLATION
FOR TRAINING

INSTALLING A TRAINING SYSTEM

sSanako

You can install a standalone Study system for user practice.
The training system will include the teacher application and
three student applications on the same computer. Since all
applications are on the same workstations, audio features
are not operable, however, all other Study features are
available.

Installing a training version of Study on a personal laptop or
into a teachers’ lounge will allow teachers to get familiar with
the software and try out selected features before using them
in actual teaching. Teachers may sometimes be hesitant to
use features they are not fully familiar with and may not have
time to practice in the actual classroom.

The standalone installation is done with a separate installer
on the Study product DVD and download site. Please note
that a standalone training version of Study cannot be
installed onto a computer that already has any of the Study
software components (Server, Tutor or Student) installed.

Standalone installation for training e 63



INSTALLING FROM MSI
PACKAGES

PRE-REQUISITES FOR MSI INSTALLATION

If you want to install Sanako Study using MSI packages,
please check that the following requirements are met to
ensure a successful installation.

Installing Study with MSI packages requires that Microsoft
.NET Framework 4.0 or later have been installed onto the
computer before installing any of the MSI packages. Please
note that .NET 4.0 should be applied via Group Policy as
there is no MSI package available from Microsoft.

Additionally, the following packages must also be installed
onto the computer to ensure successful execution of the
programs:

e madxredist.msi — Installs DirectX managed extensions

e vcredist_x86.exe

The .exe Study installation package includes the above
components. If the .exe Study installer is used, only .NET
Framework needs to be installed beforehand.

64 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide sanako



INDEX

A

About Study 54
Activities
selecting available 40
Adding tutors 32
Admin Tool 55
Audio device
selection 25
volume levels 26
volume levels for Sanako headset 26
Audio files
data properties 29
Audio hardware
compatibility 25
Audio settings 25
copying 27
data properties of audio files 29
hardware compatibility 25
media player as source 28
sound device selection 25
volume levels 26
volume levels for Sanako headset 26
Autoscan
order 37
step interval 37

B

Binding tokens 18
Blocking Internet 42

C

Class

adding students 22

default 22

moving and arranging students 23

removing students 24
Class files 32, 34

creating new 35

save location 35
Classroom 4

changing 45

classroom name 11, 14, 17

selecting 21

what is 4
Classroom name

changing 47

server 11

sSanako

student 17

tutor 14
Components 3, 8

order of installation 8
Computer

identifying 44
Configuration

adding tutors 32

class files 32, 34

folders 30

tutor configuration files 32, 36

tutor settings 36
Copying audio settings 27

D

Default class 22
Default folders 30
Directory structure 30
Disk space 7

=

File transfer
copying or streaming 41
local folders 41
Files
copying or streaming 41
data properties for audio files 29
transfer from local folders 41
Firewall settings 7
Folders 30

G

General settings 39

H

Headset
sanako headset audio levels 26

Identifying
computers 44
students 44
Installation 8
binding tokens 18
instructions 9
msi packages 64
order of components 8
registering 18
software components 8
standalone system for training 63
Installation instructions 9
server software 9
student software 15
tutor software 13
Installation type 45, 49

Index e 65



Internet
blocking 42

L

Language 37
License 4
licensing model 4
managing 45
offline activation 57
Log files 51, 52
options 51
student, collecting 52
student, removing 51
Tutor 51

M

Media player
tutor 40
Media player as source 28
Minimizing tutor screen 40
Monitor input line 40
MSI packages 64
installation 64
pre-requisites 64
Multicast 43
MultiPoint installation 50
Multistudent installation 50

N

Name
student 44

Network
directory structure 30
requirements 6

o

Offline activatio5n 57

Offline activation
activation of token 61
how to 57
installation and creation of request file 58
registration and creation of activation file 59
requirements 57
what is 57

P

Password
tutor 45, 48
Player
tutor 40
Product information 54

R

Registration 18
Removing students 24

66 e Sanako Study v. 9.10 Technical Guide

Requirements 5
disk space 7
firewall 7
network 6
teacher and student computers 5

S

Screen transfer functions

disabling 43
Screen transfer settings 42
Server application 3
Server software

installation instructions 9
Settings

audio 25, 40

autoscan 37

class files 32, 34

classroom 45

default tutor player 40

disabling screen transfer 43

file transfer 41

folders 30

general 39

installation type 45, 49

internet 42

language 37

licenses 45

monitor input line 40

network connection type 43

password for Tutor 45

screen transfer 42

sound 25

streaming tutor and student media files 40

system configuration 45

text-to-speech 43

thumbnails 37, 43

tutor accounts 32

tutor specific 36

unicast, multicast 43

voice activity detection 40
Snapshot update interval 43
Sound device

selection 25

volume levels 26

volume levels for Sanako headset 26
Sound settings 25
Standalone installation 63
Starting Study 21

selecting tutor and classroom 21
Starting Study Student 24
Streaming tutor and student media files 40
Student application 3

starting 24
Student computer

identifying 44
Student software

installation instructions 15
Students

adding to class 22

sSanako



default name 44
moving and arranging 23
removing 24
System components 3
System logs 51, 52

T

Text-to-Speech 43
Thumbnail update interval 43
Thumbnails
in separate window 37
size 37
Token
binding 18
Training
installation 63
Tutor
adding 32
disabling login 33
password 48
selecting 21
settings 36
Tutor application 3
Tutor Configuration Files 32, 36
Tutor login
disabling 33
Tutor player 40
Tutor settings 36
Tutor software
installation instructions 13
Tutoring
minimizing tutor screen 40

U
Unicast 43

V,W

Viewing product information 54
Wireless environments 43

SanakKoD +4 Index e 67



